is absent from work without notifying their supervisor; is 
on layoff and fails to report for work to the position from which the employee was laid off; does 
not report for work at the end of an authorized leave without prior approval; is laid off for a period 
in excess of  three hundred ninety-five (395) calendar days.  

5.05  Transfer to Position Outside Bargaining Unit.  Non-probationary employees who 
transfer to work for the County in a capacity not within the jurisdiction of this Agreement shall 
maintain their seniority status in the bargaining unit for a period of six months.

[...]

Engineering (Bridge and Hydraulic, Design and 

Construction, Engineering Services, and River and Flood)  
 Central Shop (M & O, Equipment Services)  

Stormwater and Natural Resources  

6.01d  Seniority Accrual.  Employees on layoff status shall continue to accrue 
seniority during a three hundred ninety-five (395) calendar day period.  

6.01e  Return to Original Department/Division.  Laid off employees accepting 

positions in a department, except Public Works which shall be by division, other than their current 
department/division shall have the opportunity of transferring back to their original

[...]

layoff, minus any cashout, shall be made available to the employee and additional days shall 
accrue from the first month the employee returns to work.  

9.02c  Maximum Carry Over.  An employee, who has accrued nine hundred and 
sixty (960) hours of sick leave on December 31 of any year, shall be allowed to accrue up to one 
thousand and fifty-six (1,056) hours of sick leave during the year immediately subsequent.  These 
additional hours of accrual may not be cashed out.  The employee’s total accrual reverts back to 
no more than nine hundred and sixty (960) hours at the end of the last pay period of any calendar

[...]

absent from their job.  

10.07   Workers’ Compensation.  Employees who are unable to perform the work of 

their Addendum A position due to a work-related injury or illness shall have rights to their 
Addendum A position or its equivalent rate of pay for up to three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 
from the date of the injury/illness or their last work day prior to receiving work restrictions.  During 
such absence, employees shall continue to accrue seniority.  Any employee absent due to 
illness/injury who returns to work in their job of injury, including modified duty, will be credited for

[...]

however, in no event, shall the employee receive 
a total weekly compensation which would have exceeded their historic straight-time income.   

10.08  Off-the-Job Injury/Illness. Employees injured or ill off-the-job shall be afforded 
return rights for one hundred and eighty-three (183) consecutive calendar days from the date of 
injury or illness or until expiration of accruals.  This period shall include statutory leave rights. 

ARTICLE 11 - UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

The County agrees to provide unemployment compensation for any employee covered by